PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4028903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOCSINNOVENT LIMITED	11/04/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASHKAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED	
Street Address:	4TH FLOOR, EXCHANGE HOUSE	
Internal Address:	54-58 ATHOL STREET	
City:	DOUGLAS	
State/Country:	ISLE OF MAN	
Postal Code:	IM1 1JD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29428284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (520)882-7643

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5208827623

Email:cgee@hayes-soloway.comCorrespondent Name:NORMAN P. SOLOWAYAddress Line 1:4640 E. SKYLINE DRIVEAddress Line 4:TUCSON, ARIZONA 85718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SCOTT USD1694 DES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NORMAN P. SOLOWAY
SIGNATURE:	/norman p. soloway/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2016

Total Attachments: 11

503982247

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif



DATED

04 November 2015

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED DESIGNS

between

DOCSINNOVENT LIMITED

and

ASHKAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

CONTENTS

CLA	USE		
1.	Assig	nment	1
2.	Proce	eedings	2
3.	Warr	anties	2
4.			2
5.	Indemnity		2
6.	·		3
Scн	EDULE		
Sche	DULE 1	DESIGNS	4

THIS AGREEMENT is dated

PARTIES

- (1) **DOCSINNOVENT LIMITED**, a company registered in England and Wales under number 06879176, whose current registered office is Bury House, 31 Bury Street, London EC3A 5AR and which has had a previous registered office at 18 Hand Court, London, WC1V6JF, United Kingdom and a previous place of business at 24 Pierson Road, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 5RQ, United Kingdom (**Assignor**).
- (2) ASHKAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED a company registered in the Isle of Man under number 004711V, whose registered office is 4th Floor, Exchange House, 54-58 Athol Street, Douglas, IM1 1JD, Isle of Man (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the applications for, and registrations of, the Registered Designs set out in Schedule 1 (together the **Designs**).
- (B) The Assignor owns all the rights in the Designs and has agreed to assign such rights to the Assignee including the rights to apply for and obtain such design registrations as are available in all countries of the world, together with the priority thereof and in and to any unregistered design rights and copyrights in the Designs on the terms hereinafter appearing.

AGREED TERMS

1. ASSIGNMENT

- In consideration of the sum of £1 exclusive of value added tax (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee the following rights:
 - (a) the Designs;
 - (b) the rights in the Designs to apply for and obtain such design registrations as are available in all countries of the world, together with the priority thereof, including any extensions or renewals of such rights
 - (c) the rights in the copyrights and unregistered design rights in the Designs being the exclusive right to do and to authorise others to do any and all acts restricted by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 in relation to the Designs in the United Kingdom together with copyrights and unregistered design rights in all other countries in the world (and/or any similar rights in countries which such rights exist) for the whole term of such copyrights and unregistered design rights including any extensions or renewals of such rights.

1

- (d) the right to sue for damages and other remedies for any infringement of any of the rights listed in this clause 1.1 together with all accrued rights of action in relation to any past or existing infringement of such rights.
- 1.2 The Assignor shall maintain in safekeeping and provide upon request provide to the Assignee documentation first recording the Designs in a design document and documentation evidencing the date of the first manufacture of the article which is the subject of the Designs and its first marketing anywhere in the world.

2. PROCEEDINGS

The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this agreement.

3. WARRANTIES

The Assignor warrants that, at the date of this agreement:

- (a) the Designs are their original works, and have not been copied wholly or substantially from any other source;
- (b) the Designs as shown in the design application numbers correspond to the original works;
- (c) the Designs have not been made available to the public in circumstances rendering the Designs incapable of registered protection.
- (d) the Assignor is the sole owner of all rights in the Designs; and
- (e) the Designs have been maintained and are in force, and all renewal fees have been paid.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall at the cost and expense of the Assignee do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of this agreement, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

5. INDEMNITY

The Assignor shall indemnify the Assignee against all and any loss, damages or costs sustained by the Assignee arising out of any breach by the Assignor

of any of its warranties under this assignment. At the request of the Assignee and at the Assignor's own expense, it shall provide all reasonable assistance to enable the Assignee to resist any claim, action or proceedings brought against the Assignee as a consequence of that breach.

6. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales
- The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it

Schedule 1 Designs

Case Ref.	Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date
JPD1694C	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (RABBIT)	Japan	2012-17998	27/07/2012
JPD1694F	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs) - (CAT)	Japan	2012-17999	27/07/2012
JPD1700D	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs) - (HORSE)	Japan	2012-18001	27/07/2012
JPD1700I	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs) (DOG)	Japan	2012-18000	27/07/2012
RUD1694A	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (CAT / RABBIT)	Russian Federation	2012502559	27/07/2012
RUD1694C	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (DOG)	Russian Federation	2012502557	27/07/2012
RUD1694D	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (Horse)	Russian Federation	2012502558	27/07/2012

USD1694	Airway device (aka v-gel	United States of America	29/428284	27/07/2012
	Mark 1 Production Designs)			
USD1694A	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs)	United States of America	29/512931	27/07/2012
USD1694B	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs)	United States of America	29/512932	27/07/2012
CND1694A	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (RABBIT)	China	201230346685.7	27/07/2012
CND1694B	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (CAT)	China	201230346658.X	
CND1694C	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (DOG)	China	201230346784.5	27/07/2012
CND1694D	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (Horse)	China	201230346728.1	27/07/2012
CND1694E	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs) - (Horse)	China	201230346650.3	27/07/2012
EMD1694A	Airway device (aka v-gel Mark 1 Production Designs)	European Community	001982620-0001	27/01/2012

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		T 6 4 6 9 7 6 6 9 7 6 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	07/04/0040
EMD1694AA	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0015	27/01/2012
EMD1694AB	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0016	27/01/2012
EMD1694AC	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0017	27/01/2012
EMD1694AD	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0018	27/01/2012
EMD1694B	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0002	27/01/2012
EMD1694C	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0003	27/01/2012
EMD1694D	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0004	27/01/2012
EMD1694E	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0005	27/01/2012
EMD1694F	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0006	27/01/2012
EMD1694G	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0007	27/01/2012

EMD1694H	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1	European Community	001982620-0008	27/01/2012
	production designs)	P	001982620-0009	27/01/2012
EMD1694I	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982020-0009	2770 112012
EMD1694J	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0010	27/01/2012
EMD1694K	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0011	27/01/2012
EMD1694L	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0012	27/01/2012
EMD1694M	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0013	27/01/2012
EMD1694N	Airway device (aka v-gel mark 1 production designs)	European Community	001982620-0014	27/01/2012
EMD1700A	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0001	25/07/2012
EMD1700B	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0002	25/07/2012
EMD1700C	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0003	25/07/2012

				D = 10 = 10 0 10
EMD1700D	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0004	25/07/2012
EMD1700E	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0005	25/07/2012
EMD1700F	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0006	25/07/2012
EMD1700G	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0007	25/07/2012
EMD1700H	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0008	25/07/2012
EMD1700I	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0009	25/07/2012
EMD1700J	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0010	25/07/2012
EMD1700K	Airway Device (aka V-gel Mark 2 Production Designs)	European Community	002079210-0011	25/07/2012

Signed for and on behalf of DOCSINNOVENT LIMITED	(Sign)
Ву	DR. MUHAMMED ASCAM (Name) NASIR
	(Position / Job Title)
	Lucudu (Sign)
Ву	SURENDRA SUMARIA- PHAH (Name)
	DREATOR (Position / Job Title)
Signed for and on behalf of ASHKAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED	(Sign)
Ву	LONGRO ANWETT (Name)
	Diraia.
	(Position Job Title)
D.	(Sign) Lynda Wain
Ву	(Name)
	Position (Joh Title)